

S254938

Case No.

SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

Conservatorship of the Person and)
Estate of O. B.)

_____)

T.B., et al.,)

Petitioners and Respondents,)

vs.)

O.B.,)

Objector and Appellant.)

_____)

Second District
Court of Appeal No.
B290805

Appeal from the Superior Court of California,
County of Santa Barbara
Honorable James Rigali, Judge
(Santa Barbara County No. 17PR00325)

PETITION FOR REVIEW

GERALD J. MILLER
P.O. Box 543
Liberty Hill, TX 78642
(512) 778-4161
California State Bar No. 120030

Attorney for Objector, Appellant, and
Petitioner O.B.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	7
WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
A. The Parties, And The Respective Conservatorship Petitions.	9
B. The Educational Dispute, And The Trial Court’s Preliminary Orders.	10
C. The Granting Of The Conservatorship Petition, And The Resulting Appeal.	11
D. The Court Of Appeal’s Reported Decision.	12
STATEMENT OF FACTS.	14
A. The Parties’ Respective Educational Arguments.	14
B. Petitioner’s Individual Education Plan, And The Pending Educational Lawsuits.	15
LEGAL ARGUMENT	16
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE FEDERAL SPECIAL NEEDS EDUCATION STATUTES PREEMPT THE STATE CONSERVATORSHIP STATUTE, AND DEPRIVE THE PROBATE COURT OF JURISDICTION TO MODIFY OR ALTER A SPECIAL EDUCATION PLAN.	16
A. Federal And State Education Statutes Entitle A Developmentally Disabled Pupil To A Free And Appropriate Public Education, Based On An Individualized Education Plan That Is Developed By The Local School District, And That Can Be Modified Only Through A Prescribed Statutory Process.	17

B. Review By This Court Is Appropriate In Light Of The Novel And Unresolved Preemption Issue Presented By This Case, And By The Potential Effects Of The Court Of Appeal’s Reported Opinion On The Numerous Special Needs Individuals Receiving Federal Educational Assistance. 20

II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO DETERMINE THE PROPER STANDARD OF APPELLATE REVIEW IN CASES THAT ARE SUBJECT TO THE “CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE” REQUIREMENT OR OTHER HEIGHTENED STANDARD OF PROOF. 22

A. Under This Court’s Decisions, An Appellate Court Must Incorporate In Its Review The “Clear And Convincing Evidence” Or Other Heightened Standard Of Proof Applied To The Trial Court. 23

B. Because The Court Of Appeal Erroneously Held That The “Clear And Convincing Evidence” Standard In Conservatorship Proceedings Applied Only To The Trial Court And “Disappeared” Upon Review, And Because That Holding Reflects The Ongoing Conflict Between The Courts, This Court Should Grant Review To Clarify The Proper Standard Of Review In Such Situations. 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Anchorage School Dist. v. M. P.</i> (9 th Cir. 2012) 689 F.3d 1047	19
<i>Arlington Central School Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> (2006) 548 U.S. 291 [126 S.Ct. 2455; 165 L. Ed. 2d 526]	17
<i>Board of Educ. v. Rowley</i> (1982) 458 U.S. 176 [102 S.Ct. 3034, 73 L.Ed.2d 690]	17-18
<i>Conservatorship of Coffey</i> (1986) 186 Cal.App.3d 1431	19
<i>Copley v. Copley</i> (1978) 80 Cal.App.3d 97	19
<i>Andrew F. v. Douglas County School Dist.</i> (2017) ___ U.S. ___ [137 S.Ct. 988; 197 L. Ed. 2d 335]	17, 18, 20
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> (1988) 484 U.S. 305 [108 S.Ct. 592, 98 L. Ed. 2d 686].	18-19
<i>In re Alexis S.</i> (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 48	27 n.4
<i>In re Amos L.</i> (1981) 124 Cal.App.3d 1031	27 n.4
<i>In re Andy G.</i> (2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 1405.	27 n.4
<i>In re Angelia P.</i> (1981) 28 Cal.3d 908	24, 27
<i>In re Baby Girl M.</i> (2006) 135 Cal.App.4th 1528	27 n.4
<i>In re E.B.</i> (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 568.	27 n.5
<i>In re Heidi T.</i> (1978) 87 Cal.App.3d 864	27 n.4
<i>In re Jasmon O.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 398	24, 27
<i>In re Kristin H.</i> (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 1635	27 n.4
<i>In re Mariah T.</i> (2008) 159 Cal.App.4th 428	27 n.4

<i>In re Mark L.</i> (2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 573	27 n.5
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> (1979) 443 U.S. 307 [99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L. Ed. 2d 560]	24, 25, 27, 28
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1980) 26 Cal. 3d 557	24, 25, 27, 28
<i>Sheila S. v. Superior Court</i> (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 872	13, 26, 27 n.5
<i>Slama v. Independent School Dist. No. 2</i> (D. Minn. 2003) 259 F.Supp.2d 880	18

Statutes	Page
20 U.S.C. sections 1400 <i>et seq.</i>	7
20 U.S.C. section 1401(9)(D)	17
20 U.S.C. section 1412(a)(1)	17
20 U.S.C. section 1414(a)(5)	18
20 U.S.C. section 1414(d)(1)(B)	18
20 U.S.C. section 1415(e)-(i)	19
20 U.S.C. section 1415(e)(3)	19
Education Code section 56501	19
Probate Code section 810, subdivision (a)	28 n.6
Probate Code section 810, subdivision (c)	28 n.6
Probate Code section 1800, subdivision (d)	28 n.6
Probate Code section 1801, subdivision (d)	28 n.6
Probate Code section 1801, subdivision (e)	13, 26

Other

Page

9 Witkin California Procedure (5th ed. 2008) Appeal § 371 p. 428) 26
